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PROVIDER DISCLAIMER

The information contained in this report has been obtained from publicly available sources and other secondary 
sources of information produced by entities other than Environmental Property Investigations, Inc. (EPI, Inc.). 
Although care has been taken by EPI, Inc. in compiling and checking the information contained in this report to 
insure that it is current and accurate, EPI, Inc. disclaims any and all liability for any errors, omissions, or 
inaccuracies in such information and data whether attributable to inadvertence or otherwise, and for any 
consequences arising there from. The data provided hereunder neither purports to be nor constitutes legal or 
medical advice. It is further understood that THE PROVIDER MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR 
WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE WARRANTES OF FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR MERCHANTABILITY, NOR ANY SUCH REPRESENTIONS OR 
WARRANTIES TO BE IMPLIED WITH RESPECT TO THE DATA FURNISHED, AND THE PROVIDER 
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY WITH RESPECT TO CUSTOMERS’, ITS EMPLOYEES’, CLIENTS’, 
OR CUSTOMERS’ USE THEREOF. THE PROVIDER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, 
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES RESULTING, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FROM 
CUSTOMER’S USE OF THE DATA. Liability on the part of EPI, Inc. is limited to the monetary value paid 
for this report. The report is valid only for the geographical parameters specified on the cover page of this 
report, and any alteration or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report does not 
constitute a legal opinion.
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Summary of Findings - Recommendations - Conclusions

February 23, 2011

Client Information
Environmental Property Investigations, Inc. has been retained to conduct an Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA 15270-00) Phase One at the vacant lot situated on the SEC of the intersection of E. Mississippi Ave. and 
S. Gun Club Road, Aurora, CO.  This report is provided to Mr. Alan Westfall, Murphy Creek, LLC, 7964 Kelty 
Trail, Franktown, CO 80116.

The property was inspected during daylight hours. The weather was clear and sunny with dry surface 
conditions. There was no impediment to the visual inspection of the subject property.

Purpose of Site Assessment

This assessment is in compliance with the ASTM standard E-1527-05 and is used to determine the recognized 
environmental conditions that would indicate past or current violations of State or Federal regulations that 
pertain to CERCLA liability.

Scope of Services

This assessment is in compliance with the ASTM standard E-1527-05 and is used to determine the recognized 
environmental conditions that would indicate past or current violations of State or Federal regulations that 
pertain to CERCLA liability. To complete the assessment, EPI conducted the following tasks:
1. Reviewed historical Site use to 1940, or the earliest developed date to 1900 (when historical resources were 

readily available);
2. Interviewed Site representatives and occupants regarding current Site operations and past Site uses;
3. Reviewed an ASTM one-mile radius search of State and Federal databases;
4. Reviewed records currently on file with Federal, State and Local regulatory Agencies:
5. Conducted an on-Site inspection of the Property;
6. Obtained current photographs of the Site, including Recognized Environmental Conditions at the subject 

Site (if any);
7. Conducted an off-site inspection of adjacent and near-by properties with the potential to impact the Site;
8. Inspected the Site for non-scope Recognized Environmental Conditions (if any); and,
9.   Limited environmental lien research
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Physical Location and Property Description/Site Inspection and Observations

The property is currently an un-occupied vacant lot that has been graded and filled.  The lot has been 
extensively back-filled with what appears to be native soils from local project development.  The site 
previously drained steeply toward the west side where a wetland drain resides.  No spills, stains, dumping, or 
other impacts are noted at the site currently.  There are currently no additional observed or recognized 
environmental conditions at the site at this time.

Environmental Setting

The property is located in a rural commercial development area of eastern Arapahoe County, CO.  No 
known environmental impacts are observed in the subject parcel area.  No known or reported impacts in areas 
at the site or immediately upgradient to the site are known or reported.

Topography

The property is located on the Murphy Creek, Colorado 7.5 minute Quadrangle Map (USGS, 1965 photo 
revised in 1994). Based on review of the map, it appears that the area of the site slopes gently to the west, 
towards the down gradient wetland drainage.

Geology

Review of the Geologic Map of the Colorado Basin, published by the USGS and dated 1974, indicated 
that the property is located along the Rocky Mountain Front Range physiographic province of North 
America. In the area of the subject site, near-surface geology is reported to consist of sandy alluvial 
deposits underlain by inter-bedded clays, shales, and coarse sands overlying granite bedrock.

Hydrology

Review of the Water Resources Data Report for the Denver Groundwater Basin, published by the 
Colorado Department of Water Resources and dated 1997, indicates that first groundwater beneath the 
subject site is located in an unnamed, perched aquifer formation with depths of approximately 20 to 30 
feet below ground surface (bgs). Beneath the unconfined aquifer lie the Denver Basin Aquifer (from 
approximately 100 to 1,000 feet thick), the Arapahoe Aquifer (from approximately 300 to 400 feet 
thick), and the Laramie/Fox Hills Aquifer (from approximately 250 to 350 feet thick).

Shallow groundwater flow is expected to follow the ground level slope of surface elevations towards the 
nearest dominant open body of water or intermittent stream. The direction of this flow at the site is 
anticipated to be towards the west.
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Historical Occupancy and Past Uses

Historical occupancy was determined through review of historical city directories, historical aerial 
photographs, and on-site interviews. Based on review of these sources, it appears that the site has not 
been previously developed.  No records of previous uses of the property were found that would present 
an adverse impact to the site.

 Aerial Photography and Sanborn Maps

Aerial photography exists for the area of the property for the years 1950 (USDA / NRCS), 1974, 2003, and 2010. 
Based on review of the available aerial photographs, it appears that the site has been vacant prior to the 
proposed development.  No Sanborn Map Coverage was available for the subject property.

 Database Review

The subject site is not identified on the regulatory database. No UST facilities or other possible 
environmental impacts are noted in the immediate area. No listed sites are known or otherwise observed 
in the area.  

Adjacent Property Identification

The property is bound to the north by a residential area (up-gradient).  The area to the west is bound by a vacant 
area (down-gradient).  The adjacent property to the east is vacant and sparsely developed with residential 
housing (upgradient).  The property to the south consists of an undeveloped vacant lot (cross and down-
gradient).  None of the adjacent properties appeared to pose an environmental risk to the subject site.

Summary of Non-Scope Issues

No non-scope issues were apparent during the site inspection. 

Conclusions

No Recognized Environmental Conditions were noted at the site at this time.   

Recommendations

It is EPI’s opinion that no additional investigation of the property is required. This is our professional 
opinion and summary of findings and recommendations.
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Signature and Declarations

Environmental Property Investigations, Inc. senior personnel have completed the due diligence report according 
to the requirements of the ASTM E-1527-05 guidance document. EPI, Inc., EPI personnel, employees, or 
otherwise have no financial interest in the property of the transaction. This report, and its compiled contents, 
completes the environmental site assessment with no amendments or alterations from what is stated and 
reported herein.

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of an 
Environmental Professional as defined in §3 12.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. I have the specific qualifications 
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the 
subject property. I have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the 
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Ronald G. West

President / Sr. Environmental Scientist
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Appendix 1
Field Inspection Summary Forms
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1.0 SITE ADDRESS/LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Street Address SEC of E. Mississippi Ave. and S. Gun Club Road
City, State, ZIP Code Aurora, CO 80018
County Douglas
Lot, Block, Subdivision NA
Parcel Number NA

2.0 EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS
(Buildings, Paving, Parking Areas, Fencing, Drainage Systems, Water Bodies, Power Lines, Total Acreage, etc.)

Vacant excavated lot prepped for development

3.0 EXISTING SITE TOPOGRAPHY

Direction of topographic gradient: W
Direction of ground surface flow (storm water): W
On-site/Adjacent streams, creeks, lakes, etc.: W
Other

4.0 SITE OPERATIONS

4.1 GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF SITE OPERATIONS

Vacant excavated lot prepped for development

4.2 SPECIFIC SITE OPERATIONS OF CONCERN

DESCRIPTION
Landfill No

Waste Treatment Facility No

Waste Incineration No

Recycling Facility No

Junk Yard/Scrap Yard No

Gasoline Station No

Motor Vehicle Repair Facility No

Machine Shop No

Airport No

Railroad Yard/Railroad Spur No
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Freight Terminal No

Power Plant No

Asphalt/Cement Plant No

Oil & Gas Production or Refining No

Mining Facility No

Foundry/Casting operation No

Pesticide Manufacturing or Storage No

Chemical Manufacturing or Treatment No

Metal Plating or Finishing No

Metal Fabrication or Production No

Textile Manufacturing No

Wood Preservation or Finishing No

Paper Manufacturing No

Printing Industries No

Pharmaceutical Production No

Plastic Fabrication or Manufacturing No

Livestock Feed or Finishing Lot No

Agricultural Production No

Explosives Manufacturing No

Dry Cleaning Facilities No

Ink, Dye or Paint Manufacturing No

Photochemical Laboratories No

Analytical Laboratories No

Fertilizer Manufacturing
(Compost Activities)

No

Hazardous Waste TSD Facility No
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5.0 DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING SITE UTILITIES

DESCRIPTION
Municipal Water System No available

Municipal Sewer System No available

On-site Potable Water Well(s) No

On-site Septic System (s) No

On-Site Power Source(s)
(Natural gas/ electrical source)

No

On-Site Generator(s)
(Power source, size, location, use)

No

Other

6.0   STORAGE TANK (S)

DESCRIPTION
Underground Storage Tank(s)
(Size, age, contents, location, regulatory status)

No

Aboveground Storage Tank(s)
(Size, age, contents, location, regulatory status)

No

Fuel Island(s)
(Source, age, contents, location)

No

Fuel Pump(s)
(Source, age, contents, location)

No

Pipeline(s)
(Source, age, contents, location)

No

Evidence of Former Storage Tanks
(Vent pipes, concrete pads, saddles)

No

Evidence of Former Pump Islands
(Concrete cut-outs, saddles, size, location)

No

Oil/Water Separators
(Size, age, contents, location)

No

Other
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7.0  HAZARDOUS MATERIAL/HAZARDOUS WASTE USE, STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

DESCRIPTION
Hazardous Material Storage
(Type and number of storage containers, 
contents, use at site, location, known regulatory 
status)

No

Hazardous Waste Storage
(Type and number of storage containers, 
contents, how generated, location, known 
regulatory status, manifests)

No

Other

8.0  SURFACE IMPOUNDMENTS (PITS/PONDS/LAGOONS)

DESCRIPTION
Lined Discharge Impoundment(s)
(Size, discharge source, age, contents, location)

No

Unlined Discharge Impoundment(s) 
(Size, discharge source, age, contents, location)

No

Other

9.0  GROUND SURFACE CONDITIONS

DESCRIPTION
Stained Soil
(Size, depth, color, odor, potential source)

No

Stained Pavement (Concrete/Asphalt)
(Size, depth, color, odor, potential source)

No

Oily Sheen on Surface Water
(Color, odor, potential source)

No

Distressed or Discolored Vegetation
(Extent, condition, location, potential source)

No

Illegal Dumping
(Type, size, location)

No

Burial Activities
(Surface expression, location, potential source)

No

Other
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10.0 ON-SITE REMEDIAL OPERATIONS

DESCRIPTION
Remedial Operations
(Purpose, specifications, location, age.)

No

Groundwater Wells
(Number, location, any known specifications)

No

Other Manure composting 

11.0 MISCELLANEOUS

DESCRIPTION
Leaking Transformers
(Potential PCB-contents, age, ownership)

No

Hydraulic Lifts
(Age, location, condition)

No

Other No

12.0 ADJACENT PROPERTY INSPECTION

12.1 NORTH-  Vacant

12.1.1  LOCATION

With respect to the current topographic gradient, this site is located:

Cross and down-gradient              
With respect to the former topographic gradient (if any), this site is located:
(i.e., based on historical topographic maps)

Cross and down-gradient              
With respect to the inferred groundwater gradient, this site is located:

Down and cross-gradient              

12.1.2  SPECIFIC AREAS OF CONCERN

DESCRIPTION
Landfill No

Waste Treatment Facility No

Waste Incineration No

Recycling Facility No

Junk Yard/Scrap Yard No

Gasoline Station No

Motor Vehicle Repair Facility No
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Machine Shop No

Airport No

Railroad Yard/Railroad Spur No

Freight Terminal No

Power Plant No

Asphalt/Cement Plant No

Oil & Gas Production or Refining No

Mining Facility No

Foundry/Casting operation No

Pesticide Manufacturing or Storage No

Chemical Manufacturing or Treatment No

Metal Plating or Finishing No

Metal Fabrication or Production No

Textile Manufacturing No

Wood Preservation or Finishing No

Paper Manufacturing No

Printing Industries No

Pharmaceutical Production No

Plastic Fabrication or Manufacturing No

Livestock Feed or Finishing Lot No

Agricultural Production No

Explosives Manufacturing No

Dry Cleaning Facilities No

Ink, Dye or Paint Manufacturing No

Photochemical Laboratories No

Analytical Laboratories No

Fertilizer Manufacturing
(Compost Activities)

No

Hazardous Waste TSD Facility No
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12.2 SOUTH – Vacant native land tract

12.2.1  LOCATION

With respect to the current topographic gradient, this site is located:

Up and cross-gradient                   
With respect to the former topographic gradient (if any), this site is located:
(i.e., based on historical topographic maps)

Up and cross-gradient
With respect to the inferred groundwater gradient, this site is located:

Up and cross-gradient                   

12.2.2  SPECIFIC AREAS OF CONCERN

DESCRIPTION
Landfill No

Waste Treatment Facility No

Waste Incineration No

Recycling Facility No

Junk Yard/Scrap Yard No

Gasoline Station No

Motor Vehicle Repair Facility No

Machine Shop No

Airport No

Railroad Yard/Railroad Spur No

Freight Terminal No

Power Plant No

Asphalt/Cement Plant No

Oil & Gas Production or Refining No

Mining Facility No

Foundry/Casting operation No

Pesticide Manufacturing or Storage No

Chemical Manufacturing or Treatment No

Metal Plating or Finishing No
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Metal Fabrication or Production No

Textile Manufacturing No

Wood Preservation or Finishing No

Paper Manufacturing No

Printing Industries No

Pharmaceutical Production No

Plastic Fabrication or Manufacturing No

Livestock Feed or Finishing Lot No

Agricultural Production No

Explosives Manufacturing No

Dry Cleaning Facilities No

Ink, Dye or Paint Manufacturing No

Photochemical Laboratories No

Analytical Laboratories No

Fertilizer Manufacturing
(Compost Activities)

No

12.3 EAST – Vacant and extends to residential

12.3.1  LOCATION

With respect to the current topographic gradient, this site is located:

Up and Cross-gradient
With respect to the former topographic gradient (if any), this site is located:
(i.e., based on historical topographic maps)

Up and Cross-gradient
With respect to the inferred groundwater gradient, this site is located:

Up and Cross-gradient

12.3.2  SPECIFIC AREAS OF CONCERN

DESCRIPTION
Landfill No

Waste Treatment Facility No

Waste Incineration No
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Recycling Facility No

Junk Yard/Scrap Yard No

Gasoline Station No

Motor Vehicle Repair Facility No

Machine Shop No

Airport No

Railroad Yard/Railroad Spur No

Freight Terminal No

Power Plant No

Asphalt/Cement Plant No

Oil & Gas Production or Refining No

Mining Facility No

Foundry/Casting operation No

Pesticide Manufacturing or Storage No

Chemical Manufacturing or Treatment No

Metal Plating or Finishing No

Metal Fabrication or Production No

Textile Manufacturing No

Wood Preservation or Finishing No

Paper Manufacturing No

Printing Industries No

Pharmaceutical Production No

Plastic Fabrication or Manufacturing No

Livestock Feed or Finishing Lot No

Agricultural Production No

Explosives Manufacturing No

Dry Cleaning Facilities No
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Ink, Dye or Paint Manufacturing No

Photochemical Laboratories No

Analytical Laboratories No

Fertilizer Manufacturing
(Compost Activities)

No

Hazardous Waste TSD Facility No

Other

12.4 WEST – Vacant

12.4.1  LOCATION

With respect to the current topographic gradient, this site is located:

Down-gradient
With respect to the former topographic gradient (if any), this site is located:
(i.e., based on historical topographic maps)

 Down-gradient
With respect to the inferred groundwater gradient, this site is located:

 Down-gradient

12.4.2 SPECIFIC AREAS OF CONCERN

DESCRIPTION
Landfill No

Waste Treatment Facility No

Waste Incineration No

Recycling Facility No

Junk Yard/Scrap Yard No

Gasoline Station No

Motor Vehicle Repair Facility No

Machine Shop No

Airport No

Railroad Yard/Railroad Spur No

Freight Terminal No

Power Plant No
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Asphalt/Cement Plant No

Oil & Gas Production or Refining No

Mining Facility No

Foundry/Casting operation No

Pesticide Manufacturing or Storage No

Chemical Manufacturing or Treatment No

Metal Plating or Finishing No

Metal Fabrication or Production No

Textile Manufacturing No

Wood Preservation or Finishing No

Paper Manufacturing No

Printing Industries No

Pharmaceutical Production No

Plastic Fabrication or Manufacturing No

Livestock Feed or Finishing Lot No

Agricultural Production No

Explosives Manufacturing No

Dry Cleaning Facilities No

Ink, Dye or Paint Manufacturing No

Photochemical Laboratories No

Analytical Laboratories No

Fertilizer Manufacturing
(Compost Activities)

No

Hazardous Waste TSD Facility No

Other
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12.5 NEIGHBORHOOD INSPECTION (WITHIN 1/8-MILE OF SITE)

12.5.1  LOCATION 

The general neighborhood is described as:
Undeveloped and light residential
Nearby sites of concern include:
None
With respect to the current topographic gradient, this site/these sites is/are located:

None
With respect to the former topographic gradient (if any), this site/these sites is/are located:
(i.e., based on historical topographic maps)

None
With respect to the inferred groundwater gradient, this site/these sites is/are located:

None
12.5.2  SPECIFIC NEIGHBORHOOD AREAS OF CONCERN

DESCRIPTION
Landfill No

Waste Treatment Facility No

Waste Incineration No

Recycling Facility No

Junk Yard/Scrap Yard No

Gasoline Station No

Motor Vehicle Repair Facility No

Machine Shop No

Airport No

Railroad Yard/Railroad Spur No

Freight Terminal No

Power Plant No

Asphalt/Cement Plant No

Oil & Gas Production or Refining No

Mining Facility No

Foundry/Casting operation No

Pesticide Manufacturing or Storage No

Chemical Manufacturing or Treatment No
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Metal Plating or Finishing No

Metal Fabrication or Production No

Textile Manufacturing No

Wood Preservation or Finishing No

Paper Manufacturing No

Printing Industries No

Pharmaceutical Production No

Plastic Fabrication or Manufacturing No

Livestock Feed or Finishing Lot No

Agricultural Production No

Explosives Manufacturing No

Dry Cleaning Facilities No

Ink, Dye or Paint Manufacturing No

Photochemical Laboratories No

Analytical Laboratories No

Fertilizer Manufacturing
(Compost Activities)

No

Hazardous Waste TSD Facility No
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NOTES:
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NON-SCOPE ISSUES CHECKLIST

1.0  ASBESTOS      

SUSPECT MATERIALS DESCRIPTION
(Location, appearance, condition, age)

Suspended Ceiling Tiles No

Glued-on Ceiling Tiles No

Acoustical “Popcorn” Texture Material No

Vinyl Floor Tiles/Mastic No

Sheet Linoleum/Mastic No

Thermal Insulation/Pipe wrap No

Sprayed –on Structural Fireproofing No

Transite Siding No

Other

Recommendation for Additional Asbestos Investigation? No

Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion :  Vacant lot

2.0  RADON

Is the site located in an area of increased radon levels? No

Have increased radon levels been specifically identified at the site? No

If the site is located in an area of increased radon levels, are the site building(s) occupied for more 
than 12 hours per day?

No

Recommendation for Additional Radon Investigation? No

Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion –  Vacant lot

3.0 LEAD-BASED PAINT

Are the painted surfaces at the site (if any) in bad condition, with significant peeling, chipping or 
cracking?

No

Are the painted surfaces at the site (if any) older than 1979? No

Are the structures at the site subject to HUD Title X reporting? No

Are any records relating to the HUD Title X reporting available for review? No

Recommendation for Additional Lead-Based Paint Investigation? No
Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion:  
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4.0 LEAD IN DRINKING WATER/WATER QUALITY

Based on age and construction, are soldered joints probable in the site structure(s)? No

If serviced by a municipal water supply, are there any records indicating increased levels of organic 
or inorganic contaminants?

No

If serviced by a private water well, are there any records indicating increased levels of organic or 
inorganic contaminants?

No

If serviced by a private water well, are there any records indicating the well is out of compliance 
with existing testing and permitting requirements?

No

Recommendation for Additional Lead In Drinking Water/ Water Quality Investigation? No

Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion:  Vacant lot

5.0 DESIGNATED WETLANDS/POTENTIAL WETLANDS

Does the site encompass any rivers, streams, creeks, ditches, ponds, lakes or marshy areas that 
would currently be described as a wetland? 

Yes

Does the site encompass any rivers, streams, creeks, ditches, ponds, lakes or marshy areas that are 
currently dry but that could have been described as a wetlands in the past? 

Yes

Has the United States Army Corp of Engineers identified any portion of the site as a wetland? No

Does an adjoining site encompass any rivers, streams, creeks, ditches, ponds, lakes or marshy areas 
that would currently be described as a wetlands? 

Yes

Does an adjoining site encompass any rivers, streams, creeks, ditches, ponds, lakes or marshy areas 
that are currently dry but that could have been described as wetlands in the past? 

Yes

Has the US Army Corp of Engineers identified any portion of an adjoining site as a wetlands? Yes

Recommendation for Additional Wetlands Investigation? No

Drainage to south is likely qualified wetland.  No encroachment allowed into drainage

6.0 ENDANGERED AND THREATENED SPECIES

Has the United States Fish and Wildlife Service identified any endangered species on the subject 
site?

No

Has the United States Fish and Wildlife Service identified any threatened species on a site located 
adjacent to the subject property?

No

Recommendation for Additional Endangered or Threatened Species Investigation? No

Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion:
None known

8.0  REGULATORY COMPLIANCE

Is there evidence to suggest that the site may be in violation of Federal, State or Municipal 
environmental regulatory obligations?

No

Does the regulatory database indicate that the site is in violation of any Federal, State or Municipal No
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environmental regulations?

Recommendation for Additional Regulatory Compliance Investigation? No

Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion:   None

9.0  INDOOR AIR QUALITY

Is there evidence to suggest that the site may be in violation of any State, Federal or Municipal air 
emissions permit(s)?

No

Are any unusual fumes, odors or vapors present? No

If any unusual fumes, odors or vapors are present, is the site used for residential purposes? No

Recommendation for Additional Indoor Air Quality Investigation? No

Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion:

No issues

10.0  CULTURAL, ECOLOGICAL AND ARCHEOLOGICAL RESOURCES

Has any portion of the site been identified on the National Historic Register? No

Given the historical use and/or architectural history of the site, is it likely that the site would be 
considered for listing on the National Historic Register?

No

Could natural features at the site (if any) be considered a unique ecological resource of importance 
to Federal, State or Municipal agencies?
(i.e., unique ecological features that may be important to protect from development)

No

Is the site located within American Indian Tribal Lands? No

Was any evidence of American Indian burial mounds, pottery shards, or other archeological 
artifacts noted?

No

Recommendation for Additional Cultural, Ecological or Archeological Resource Investigation? No

Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion:  No issues

11.0  HIGH-VOLTAGE POWER LINES/POWER SUBSTATIONS

Are high-voltage power lines located on or near the site? No

Are electrical substations located on or near the site? No

Has the site reported any unusual static charges or significantly higher electro-magnetic forces? No

Recommendation for Additional High-Voltage Power Lines or Electrical Substation Investigation? No

Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion
None present
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12.0  MOLD

Any visual indications of mold No

Any water or other concerns related to possible mold growth No

Recommendation for Additional Mold Investigation? No

Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion:

13.0  METHAMPHETAMINE LABORATORIES

Recommendation for Additional Methamphetamine Investigation? No

Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion:

None noted

14.0  MISCELLANEOUS

Recommendation for Additional Investigation? No

Description of Concern/Reason for Opinion:
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Appendix 2
EDR Database Summary
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Appendix 3
Photos / Maps / Documents
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Photographic Log

Looking west across siteLooking north along S. Gun Club Road

Looking west across siteLooking south across lot

Drainage on west side transecting roadDrainage on west side of lot



Environmental Property Investigations, Inc.
With Offices in Colorado, Texas, California and Tennessee

12034 Bear Park Road, Conifer, Colorado 80433 303-639-8927/Fax 303-838-5825 26/32

USGS 1981
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Aerial Photos

1999
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2002
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Ronald West
Professional Biography

Mr. West is a graduate of Mesa State College (Asc. Chemistry) and Colorado State 
University (BSc. Microbiology and Chemistry, Environmental Toxicology, and Doctoral Candidate 
Microbiology / Biochemistry). Upon completion he was employed by the University Health Science Center as 
the principal investigator for a project to recertify the use of chlorine for the disinfection of water and 
wastewater.  The project was for the USEPA-EMSL Cincinnati labs, the Colorado Department of Health, 
Metro-Denver Waste Water, and the Denver Water Department.  Upon completion of this investigation Mr. 
West was employed as an analytical chemist at Metro-Denver Waste Water District.  Mr. West entered the 
private sector of the environmental market as a Senior applications specialist and Regional Manager for 
companies involved in the analytical testing of inorganic and organic pollutants in water, waste water and 
soils. This included plant process streams and effluent monitoring events in conjunction with NPL and 
CERCLIS sites.

Mr. West has provided consulting services to over 1100 companies in the United States, Canada, and Mexico 
in the past 20 years. These companies have been involved in the chemical, petrochemical, pharmaceutical, 
food, mining, biotech, rubber industry, Real Estate, Banking, and Investment companies.  These projects 
included the writing of standard operating procedures for worldwide operations, method development, and 
guidance with respect to SDWA, RCRA, CERCLA, NIOSH, and CLP methods. Mr. West is involved in the 
daily operations of the company in reviewing all technical papers, remediation projects, and daily activities of 
the professional staff.  Mr. West has performed over 3500 Phase One site investigations on properties located 
across the country.  Mr. West has also performed over 1000 Phase II surface and sub-surface investigations 
nationally.  Mr. West has been involved in the remediation and closure of over 100 sites across the country.

Mr. West is OSHA 40 Hour certified, is a licensed asbestos inspector in the State of Colorado, is a certified 
AHERA inspector, and is the EPI Corporate Health and Safety Officer.  Mr. West is a member of the 
American Chemical Society, American Society of Microbiology, American Society of Testing and Materials, 
American Foundrymen's Society, Clandestine Laboratory Investigators Association, and the National 
Academy of Environmental Toxicologists and Chemists, and the American Society of Environmental 
Consultants.  Mr. West has also served on numerous ASTM methods committees.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

E. MISSISSIPPI AVE. / GUN CLUB ROAD
AURORA, CO 80018

COORDINATES

39.694000 - 39˚ 41’ 38.4’’Latitude (North): 
104.719400 - 104˚ 43’ 9.8’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 13Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
524059.2UTM X (Meters): 
4393623.5UTM Y (Meters): 
5596 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

39104-F6 COAL CREEK, COTarget Property Map:
1994Most Recent Revision:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC2998397.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal
                                                NPL list.

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Sites & Facilities

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
LUST TRUST RAP Site Listing
LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST Underground Storage Tank Database
AST Aboveground Tank List
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Environmental Real Covenants List

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup & Redevelopment Act Application Tracking Report
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
HIST LF Historical Landfill List
SWRCY Registered Recyclers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL Meth Lab Locations
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CO ERNS Spills Database

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
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SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
METHANE SITE Methane Site Investigations - Jefferson County 1980
Methane Investigation Methane Gas & Swamp Findings
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facilities
NPDES Permitted Facility Listing
AIRS Permitted Facility & Emissions Listing
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ASBESTOS Asbestos Abatement & Demolition Projects
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Historical Auto Stations EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR Historical Cleaners EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

     A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there is 1 DOD
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     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUCKLEY AIR NATIONAL GUARD AF    W 1/2 - 1 (0.849 mi.) 0 7
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 8 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

SAND CREEK APRATMENTS  FTTS, HIST FTTS
LOWRY TRAINING ANNEX NAVY DRI SITE  CERCLIS, FINDS
FORMER LOWRY AFB TITAN MISSILE SIT  CERCLIS, FINDS
CHERRY CREEK DAM PARKER RD  ERNS
CHERRY CREEK DAM & PARKER RD  ERNS
CHERRY CREEK DAM & PARKER RD  ERNS
CHERRY CREEK RESERVOIR  ERNS
WESTERLY CREEK SANITARY SEWER  FINDS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4A04BHOct2QSArw06Y9IdBFJHh29PmcTytek2SgQNyS7G3nArgmwiY2hK6zuYaM2XNIaydL.6ENFRFJop7osh682EC4OC4VNOm.2rzAui0tM8udB3cHhA2PgcihtCG4MTQL6Snq4jJrmrw0A65r6vPYyo32RIWYdkX3fSFlqJnC4Pv4GYOUC30qA8T0ui2HvBmcHc44y9cxZt9SB6mQlwSzGBBDrlCwwZABe6mmYCu5GUIumd49BZEFhhJRp9bIhYb2Z51muPbfmMb39sTRhy9xuXIe2skj34DR4LcOmk3qZACf0xc2zFBX.HMb3jacNEtXn2EiQEHSoL2iMrXawvUBex6HMYKF74WIDYdn.4kAFneJyC4t9hB62GX7PnPUUmtnAjXT2KyU2AwpedSkE52
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4A04BHOct2QSArw06Y9IdBFJHh29PmcTytek2SgQNyS7G3nArgmwiY2hK6zuYaM2XNIaydL.6ENFRFJop7osh682EC4OC4VNOm.2rzAui0tM8udB3cHhA2PgcihtCG4MTQL6Snq4jJrmrw0A65r6vPYyo32RIWYdkX3fSFlqJnC4Pv4GYOUC30qA8T0ui2HvBmcHc44y9cxZt9SB6mQlwSzGBBDrlCwwZABe6mmYCu5GUIumd49BZEFhhJRp9bIhYb2Z51muPbfmMb39sTRhy9xuXIe2skj34DR4LcOmk3qZACf0xc2zFBX.HMb3jacNEtXn2EiQEHSoL2iMrXawvU5ex6HMYKF34WIDYdn.2kAFneJyCBt9hB62GX2PnPUUmtn5jXT2KyU27wpedSkE52
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4A04BHOct2QSArw06Y9IdBFJHh29PmcTytek2SgQNyS7G3nArgmwiY2hK6zuYaM2XNIaydL.6ENFRFJop7osh682EC4OC4VNOm.2rzAui0tM8udB3cHhA2PgcihtCG4MTQL6Snq4jJrmrw0A65r6vPYyo32RIWYdkX3fSFlqJnC4Pv4GYOUC30qA8T0ui2HvBmcHc44y9cxZt9SB6mQlwSzGBBDrlCwwZABe6mmYCu5GUIumd49BZEFhhJRp9bIhYb2Z51muPbfmMb39sTRhy9xuXIe2skj34DR4LcOmk3qZACf0xc2zFBX.HMb3jacNEtXn2EiQEHSoL2iMrXawvU5ex6HMYKF34WIDYdn.2kAFneJyCBt9hB62GX2PnPUUmtn6jXT2KyU27wpedSkE52
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4A04BHOct2QSArw06Y9IdBFJHh29PmcTytek2SgQNyS7G3nArgmwiY2hK6zuYaM2XNIaydL.6ENFRFJop7osh682EC4OC4VNOm.2rzAui0tM8udB3cHhA2PgcihtCG4MTQL6Snq4jJrmrw0A65r6vPYyo32RIWYdkX3fSFlqJnC4Pv4GYOUC30qA8T0ui2HvBmcHc44y9cxZt9SB6mQlwSzGBBDrlCwwZABe6mmYCu5GUIumd49BZEFhhJRp9bIhYb2Z51muPbfmMb39sTRhy9xuXIe2skj34DR4LcOmk2qZACf0xcAzFBX.HMbBjacNEtXn3EiQEHSoL4iMrXawvU2ex6HMYKF94WIDYdn.5kAFneJyC6t9hB62GXAPnPUUmtn2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4A04BHOct2QSArw06Y9IdBFJHh29PmcTytek2SgQNyS7G3nArgmwiY2hK6zuYaM2XNIaydL.6ENFRFJop7osh682EC4OC4VNOm.2rzAui0tM8udB3cHhA2PgcihtCG4MTQL6Snq4jJrmrw0A65r6vPYyo32RIWYdkX3fSFlqJnC4Pv4GYOUC30qA8T0ui2HvBmcHc44y9cxZt9SB6mQlwSzGBBDrlCwwZABe6mmYCu5GUIumd49BZEFhhJRp9bIhYb2Z51muPbfmMb39sTRhy9xuXIe2skj34DR4LcOmk2qZACf0xcAzFBX.HMbBjacNEtXn3EiQEHSoL6iMrXawvU9ex6HMYKFA4WIDYdn.3kAFneJyC5t9hB62GX2PnPUUmtn2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4A04BHOct2QSArw06Y9IdBFJHh29PmcTytek2SgQNyS7G3nArgmwiY2hK6zuYaM2XNIaydL.6ENFRFJop7osh682EC4OC4VNOm.2rzAui0tM8udB3cHhA2PgcihtCG4MTQL6Snq4jJrmrw0A65r6vPYyo32RIWYdkX3fSFlqJnC4Pv4GYOUC30qA8T0ui2HvBmcHc44y9cxZt9SB6mQlwSzGBBDrlCwwZABe6mmYCu5GUIumd49BZEFhhJRp9bIhYb2Z51muPbfmMb39sTRhy9xuXIe2skj34DR4LcOmk2qZACf0xcAzFBX.HMbBjacNEtXn8EiQEHSoL6iMrXawvU9ex6HMYKFA4WIDYdn.3kAFneJyC5t9hB62GX2PnPUUmtn2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4A04BHOct2QSArw06Y9IdBFJHh29PmcTytek2SgQNyS7G3nArgmwiY2hK6zuYaM2XNIaydL.6ENFRFJop7osh682EC4OC4VNOm.2rzAui0tM8udB3cHhA2PgcihtCG4MTQL6Snq4jJrmrw0A65r6vPYyo32RIWYdkX3fSFlqJnC4Pv4GYOUC30qA8T0ui2HvBmcHc44y9cxZt9SB6mQlwSzGBBDrlCwwZABe6mmYCu5GUIumd49BZEFhhJRp9bIhYb2Z51muPbfmMb39sTRhy9xuXIe2skj34DR4LcOmk2qZACf0xc9zFBX.HMbAjacNEtXn9EiQEHSoL4iMrXawvU2ex6HMYKF94WIDYdn.BkAFneJyC7t9hB62GX2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4A04BHOct2QSArw06Y9IdBFJHh29PmcTytek2SgQNyS7G3nArgmwiY2hK6zuYaM2XNIaydL.6ENFRFJop7osh682EC4OC4VNOm.2rzAui0tM8udB3cHhA2PgcihtCG4MTQL6Snq4jJrmrw0A65r6vPYyo32RIWYdkX3fSFlqJnC4Pv4GYOUC30qA8T0ui2HvBmcHc44y9cxZt9SB6mQlwSzGBBDrlCwwZABe6mmYCu5GUIumd49BZEFhhJRp9bIhYb2Z51muPbfmMb39sTRhy9xuXIe2skj34DR4LcOmk3qZACf0xc2zFBX.HMb3jacNEtXn2EiQEHSoL3iMrXawvU4ex6HMYKF44WIDYdn.BkAFneJyCAt9hB62GX3PnPUUmtn9jXT2KyU2AwpedSkE52
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

 N/A N/A  N/A   N/A   N/A N/A  N/ASHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST TRUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCO ERNS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMETHANE SITE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMethane Investigation
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Auto Stations
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250EDR Historical Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

   N/A = This State does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

COARAPAHOETile name:
YesDOD Site:
COState:
Not reportedName 3:
Not reportedName 2:
Buckley Air National Guard AF BaseName 1:
Not reportedURL:
Not reportedFeature 3:
Not reportedFeature 2:
Army DODFeature 1:

DOD:

4481 ft.
1/2-1
West BUCKLEY AIR NATIONAL GUAR (County), CO  
Region    N/A
DOD DODBUCKLEY AIR NATIONAL GUARD AF BASE CUSA131676
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 8 records.

AURORA              91207348 CHERRY CREEK DAM PARKER RD CHERRY CREEK DAM PARKER RD      ERNS
AURORA              91478130 CHERRY CREEK DAM & PARKER RD CHERRY CREEK DAM & PARKER RD      ERNS
AURORA              96478130 CHERRY CREEK DAM & PARKER RD CHERRY CREEK DAM & PARKER RD      ERNS
AURORA              8720795 CHERRY CREEK RESERVOIR CHERRY CREEK RESERVOIR      ERNS
AURORA              1003109035 LOWRY TRAINING ANNEX NAVY DRI SITE 1/2 MILE NORTH OF EAST QUINCY 80018 CERCLIS, FINDS
AURORA              1003109045 FORMER LOWRY AFB TITAN MISSILE SIT 1 1/2 MILE EAST AND 3/4 MILE N 80018 CERCLIS, FINDS
AURORA              1012298178 WESTERLY CREEK SANITARY SEWER MISSISSIPPI AND JAMAICA ST 80011 FINDS
AURORA              1009522588 SAND CREEK APRATMENTS 14155 MONTVIEW BLVD 80011 FTTS, HIST FTTS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 119

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPAa??s Federal
Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 06/23/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/02/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 05/25/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 124

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 07/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  This state does not maintain a SHWS list. See the Federal CERCLIS list and Federal NPL list.
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  Department of Public Health & Environment
Telephone:  303-692-3300
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: N/A

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Sites & Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

TC2998397.1s     Page GR-4

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 04/07/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2010
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Public Health & Environment
Telephone:  303-692-3300
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/20/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Labor and Employment, Oil Inspection Section
Telephone:  303-318-8521
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TRUST:  Lust Trust Sites
Reimbursement application package. The 1989 Colorado General Assembly established Colorado’s Petroleum Storage
Tank Fund. The Fund reimburses eligible applicants for allowable costs incurred in cleaning up petroleum contamination
from underground and aboveground petroleum storage tanks, as well as for third-party liability expenses. Remediation
of contamination caused by railroad or aircraft fuel is not eligible for reimbursement. The Fund satisfies federal
Environmental Protection Agency financial assurance requirements. Monies in the Fund come from various sources,
predominantly the state environmental surcharge imposed on all petroleum products except railroad or aircraft
fuel. 

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2011
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Labor and Employment, Oil Inspection Section
Telephone:  303-318-8521
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Labor & Employment
Telephone:  303-318-8525
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/07/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Labor and Employment, Oil Inspection Section
Telephone:  303-318-8521
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Tank List
Aboveground storage tank locations.
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Date of Government Version: 12/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Labor and Employment, Oil Inspection Section
Telephone:  303-318-8521
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/02/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/04/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 02/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 11/19/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Environmental Real Covenants List
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls. The Colorado Department
of Public Health and Environment to approve requests to restrict the future use of a property using an enforceable
agreement called an environmental real covenant. When a contaminated site is not cleaned up completely, land use
restrictions may be used to ensure that the selected cleanup remedy is adequately protective of human health and
the environment.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Public Health & Environment
Telephone:  303-692-3331
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup & Redevelopment Act Application Tracking Report
The Voluntary Cleanup and Redevelopment Act is intended to permit and encourage voluntary cleanups by providing
a method to determine clean-up responsibilities in planning the reuse of property. The VCRA was intended for sites
which were not covered by existing regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Public Health and Environmental
Telephone:  303-692-3331
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.
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Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Registered Recyclers Listing
A listing of registered recycler locations in the state of Colorado.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2010
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Public Health & Environment
Telephone:  303-692-3337
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HISTORICAL LANDFILL:  Historical Landfill List
Abandoned/Inactive Landfills.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Public Health & Environment
Telephone:  303-692-3300
Last EDR Contact: 09/05/1996
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Meth Lab Locations
Meth lab locations that were reported to the Department of Public Health & Environment.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Public Health and Environment
Telephone:  303-692-3023
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CO ERNS:  Spills Database
State reported spills.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Public Health and Environmental
Telephone:  303-692-2000
Last EDR Contact: 01/10/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  303-312-6149
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/18/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 04/24/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (303) 312-6312
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/25/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

METHANE SITE:  Methane Site Investigations - Jefferson County 1980
The objectives of the study are to define as closely as possible the boundaries of methane producing solid waste
landfills.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1980
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/1995
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Jefferson County Health Department
Telephone:  303-239-7175
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

METHANE INVESTIGATION:  Methane Gas & Swamp Findings
The primary objective of this study was to assess methane gas related hazards at selected landfill sites in Colorado.
These sites were selected by the Colorado Department of Health following evaluation of responses received from
County and Municipal agencies about completed and existing landfills within their jurisdiction.
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Date of Government Version: 03/15/1979
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/1995
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  303-640-3335
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facilities
A listing of drycleaning facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Public Health & Environment
Telephone:  303-692-3213
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  Permitted Facility Listing
A listing of permitted facilities from the Water Quality Control Division.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2010
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Public Health & Environment
Telephone:  303-692-3611
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Permitted Facility & Emissions Listing
A listing of Air Pollution Control Division permits and emissions data.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Public Health & Environment
Telephone:  303-692-3213
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
There were nine uranium mill tailings sites in Colorado designated for cleanup under the federal Uranium Mill
Tailings Radiation Control Act. These nine sites, know commonly as UMTRA sites, were remediated jointly by the
State of Colorado and the U.S. Department of Energy during the late 1980’s and early 1990’s. Mill tailings were
removed from 8 of the mill sites and relocated in engineered disposal cells. A disposal cell is designed to encapsulate
the material, reduce radon emanation, and prevent the movement of water through the material. At one site, Maybell,
CO, the tailings were stabilized in-place at the mill site. After remediation of the tailings was completed, the
State and DOE began to investigate the residual impacts to groundwater at the mill sites. The groundwater phase
of the UMTRA program is on-going.

Date of Government Version: 11/23/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Public Health & Environment
Telephone:  970-248-7164
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Abatement & Demolition Projects
Asbestos abatement and demolition projects by the contractor.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2010
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Department of Public Health & Environment
Telephone:  303-692-3100
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 02/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/16/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 11/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2010
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/02/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records
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Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Historical Auto Stations:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Historical Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ADAMS COUNTY:

Summary Report on Methane Gas Hazards and Surveys Conducted on Domestic and Demolition Landfills in Adams County
As of May 8, 1978, all known landfills or dumping sites in the Adams County area have been surveyed.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/1978
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/1995
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Tri-County Health Department
Telephone:  303-761-1340
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ARAPAHOE COUNTY:

A Survey of Landfills in Arapahoe County
A survey of Arapahoe County was conducted from August through November, 1977, of all open and closed landfills
and dumpsites in the county. Each of the sites found was classified as domestic or demolition.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/1978
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/1995
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Tri-County Health Department
Telephone:  303-761-1340
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BOULDER COUNTY:

Old Landfill Sites
Landfill sites in Boulder county.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/1986
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/14/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Boulder County Health Department
Telephone:  303-441-1182
Last EDR Contact: 01/30/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DENVER COUNTY:

Landfills in Denver County
Landfill sites in the city and county of Denver.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/31/1995
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City and County of Denver
Telephone:  303-436-7300
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOUGLAS COUNTY:

Douglas County Landfill Key
Landfill sites in Douglas county.

Date of Government Version: 06/12/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/1995
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Tri-County Health Department
Telephone:  303-761-1340
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PUEBLO COUNTY:

Designated Disposal & Landfill Sites
Only inert materials. Asphalt, cement, dirt & rock unless otherwise specified. These sites are no longer active.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/16/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Pueblo City-County Health Department
Telephone:  719-583-4300
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TRI COUNTY:

Tri-County Area Solid Waste Facilities List (Adams, Arapahoe and Douglas Counties)
Closed Domestic Landfills in Adams County, Closed Domestic Landfills in Arapahoe County, Closed Demolition Landfills
in Arapahoe County, Closed Domestic Landfills in Douglas County.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1983
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/04/1995
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Tri-County Health Department
Telephone:  303-761-1340
Last EDR Contact: 01/27/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

WELD COUNTY:

Solid Waste Facilities in Weld County
Solid Waste Facilities in Weld County.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2010
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Weld County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  970-304-6415
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/30/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2010
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/23/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/06/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/06/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2010
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/16/2010
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Daycare Listing
Source: Department of Human Services
Telephone: 303-866-5958

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2009 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Riparian Vegetation Data
Source: Division of Wildlife
Telephone: 970-416-3360
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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